RULE 6 POLICE CHIEF/DEPUTY POLICE CHIEF REVIEW BOARD

Section 6.01 Establishment of Police Chief/Deputy Police Chief Review Board. At the Council's request, the Civil Service Commission, shall provide for and develop procedures for the operation of a review board to consider applicants for a vacancy in the Office of Chief of Police or Deputy Chief of Police.

Section 6.02 Review Board Composition and Procedure. The review board shall consist of the following five (5) members: (1) a City resident who is registered to vote selected by the Mayor; (2) a City resident who is registered to vote selected by City Council; (3) a City resident who is registered to vote selected by the City Attorney; (4) a member of the police officer bargaining unit; provided that the individual selected is not an applicant for the position of Chief of Police/Deputy Chief of Police; (5) a member of the police supervisory bargaining unit selected by the bargaining unit; provided that the individual selected is not an applicant for the position of Chief of Police/Deputy Chief of Police.

The herein organized review board shall interview each applicant certified to them, and thereafter shall submit to the Director of Public Safety the names of up to six (6) applicants whom the board, by consensus or by majority vote, finds to be the best qualified for appointment to the vacancy. The review board, in its discretion, may rank the applicants in order of preference. In making its selections, the review board shall consider each applicant's job experience, education, and work history, as well as the skills, knowledge, and abilities shown by the applicant during the review board process. In carrying out its duties, the review board may consult with individuals and organizations outside the Police Department and the City.